No. 447, S.]

[Published April 25, 1951.

CHAPTER 96.

AN ACT to amend 59.75 (3) of the statutes, relating to the amount of money which the county treasurer may withhold from depository.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

59.75 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

59.75 (3) The county board may fix the amount of money which may be retained by the treasurer but in no case shall the sum exceed \$3,000; provided, that in all counties having a population of 200,000 inhabitants or over, the treasurer may retain such sum as may be fixed by the county board, not exceeding * * * \$150,000.

Approved April 20, 1951.